

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin,

Civil File No. 06-C-1302

Plaintiff,

Hon. William C. Griesbach

v.

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Village of Hobart, Wisconsin,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTS2

 The Tribe’s Deep Roots on the Reservation.....3

 The Tribe’s Continuous Exercise of Self-Government and Jurisdiction on the Reservation...4

 The Tribe’s Population on the Reservation5

 Allotments on the Reservation.....6

 Beginning Efforts to Rebuild the Tribe’s Land Base7

 Establishment of Town Governments on the Reservation8

 Comparison of the Village’s and the Tribe’s Governmental Operations9

 The Tribe’s Land-Into-Trust Applications10

 The Tribe’s Government-to-Government Relations.....11

ARGUMENT14

I. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN SHERRILL DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE TO CONDEMN THE TRIBE’S PROPERTY14

 A. The Tribe’s claim does not meet the threshold requirement for applying the equitable doctrines described in City of Sherrill.....14

 B. Neither the Village nor Amici can have “justifiable expectations” that the Village’s power of eminent domain extends to Tribally-owned property within the Reservation. 19

 i) As a matter of law, the Village and Amici cannot have “justifiable expectations” that the Village’s general regulatory jurisdiction applies to Tribal property within the Reservation.20

 ii) The Village and Amici cannot have “justifiable expectations” that the Village’s regulatory jurisdiction applies to Tribal property within the Reservation because the factual circumstances present in Sherrill differ sharply from those present here.26

 C. The impossibility doctrine has no application to jurisdictional issues within an Allotted Reservation like that of the Tribe.27

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE APPLICABILITY OF THE EQUITABLE DOCTRINES OF LACHES, ACQUIESCENCE, AND IMPOSSIBILITY TURNS ON FACT ISSUES THAT WARRANT FURTHER DISCOVERY AND A TRIAL.....31

III. THE VILLAGE’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS WITH RESPECT TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Advanced Hydraulics, Inc. v. Otis Elevator Co., 525 F. 2d 477 (7th Cir. 1975).....31

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov’t, 522 U.S. 520 (1998)21

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2001)29

Boris v. Hamilton Mfg. Co., 253 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1956).....31

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation, 492 U.S. 408 (1989) 22, 29

Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....23

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki, 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2021 (2006).....16, 17

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)..1, 14, 15, 16, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28

Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. United States, 401 F.2d 785 (Ct. Cl. 1968)28

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y., 470 U.S. 226 (1985)15

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....21, 23, 29

Dawson v. County of Westchester, 373 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2004).....31

DeCoteau v. District County Court for the 10th Judicial Dist., 420 U.S. 425 (1975) 20

Draper v. United States, 164 U.S. 240 (1896) 30

Felix v. Patrick, 145 U.S. 317 (1892)28

Galliher v. Cadwell, 145 U.S. 368 (1892)18

Georgia v. City of Chattanooga, 264 U.S. 472 (1924) 30

Gobin v. Snohomish County, 304 F.3d 909, (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 908.....22

Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....20

Hunger v. Leininger, 15 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1994).....31

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Naftaly, 452 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied,
127 S. Ct. 680 (2006)23

Knox v. Milwaukee County Bd. of Elections Comm’rs, 581 F.Supp. 399 (E.D. Wis. 1984).....32

Mattz v. Arnett, 412 U.S. 481 (1973)20

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Indian Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....22

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976)20, 21, 23

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)23, 24, 29, 30

Naxon Telesign Corp. v. Bunker Ramo Corp., 686 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1982).....31

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....20

Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary, 368 U.S. 351 (1962)20, 29

South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993)25

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....25, 30

Studingesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co., 616 F. 2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1980)31

Townsend v. Venderwerker, 160 U.S. 171 (1895)17

United States v. Creek Nation, 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....28

United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....21

United States v. Minnesota, 270 U.S. 181 (1926)28

Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation, 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....29

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States, 272 U.S. 351 (1926).....28

STATE CASES

Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs, 390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)17

Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki, 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)17

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida, 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)27, 28

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York, 500 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)16

Ottawa Tribe of Okla. v. Speck, 447 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ohio 2006)17, 32

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Town of Aurelius, 233 F.R.D. 278 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)17

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York, 400 F. Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....17, 32

State v. King, 571 N.W.2d 680 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....19

DOCKETED CASES

Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community v. City of Los Angeles, No. 1:06-CV-00736, 2007 WL 521403 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2007)16, 32

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York, No. 05-CV2887 (TCP), 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006).....17

State of N.Y. v. Shinnecock Indian Nation, No. 03-CV-3243, 2007 WL 3307089, slip op. at 87, 96 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2007)16

FEDERAL STATUTES

Indian Country Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1151 et seq. (1988).....20, 21

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (1988).....33

Indian Nonintercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1771
 Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 476.....1, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES AT LARGE

General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....2
 Act of May 27, 1902, ch. 888, § 7, 32 Stat. 245 (1902)6

FEDERAL TREATIES

Treaty with the Oneida, Feb. 3, 1838, 7 Stat. 56619

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Bouvier’s Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia 448-49.....24
 2 Charles Henry Butler, The Treaty-Making Power of the United States 190 (1902)24
 Arlinda Locklear, The Allotment of the Oneida Reservation and Its Legal Ramifications,
in The Oneida Experience: Two Perspectives 83-93 (J. Campisi and L. Hauptman eds., 1988) ...6
 Barry M. Pritzker, A Native American Encyclopedia:
 History, Culture, and Peoples 443 (2000)27
 H.R. 505, 110th Cong. Native Hawaiian Reorganization Act of 2007 (2007).....12
 Indian Land Tenure Foundation, Tribe/Reservation Specific Information,
<http://www.indianlandtenure.org/ILTFallotment/specinfo/specinfo.htm> (last visited Nov. 30,
 2007)2
 Laurence M. Hauptman and L. Gordon McLester,
 The Oneida Indian Journey: From New York to Wisconsin, 1784-1860 (1999)3
 Oneida Nation Legislative Operating Committee, The Oneida Code of Laws,
<http://onloc.oneidanation.org/laws/lawListing.shtml> (last visited Nov. 30, 2007).....5
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. United States,
 12 Ind. Cl. Comm. 1 (Dec. 6, 1962)19
Patents in Fee, 61 Interior Dec. 298 (D.O.I. Feb. 15, 1954).....21

Skagit County, Wash., 43 Interior Bd. of Indian Appeals 62 (May 24, 2006)22

Wikipedia, John Henry Hobart,
http://www.en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jonh_Henry_Hobart (last visited Nov. 30, 2007).....9

Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 24-82 (Mar. 10, 1982)19, 21

Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 61-82 (Oct. 19, 1982)25, 30

Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 17-83 (May 6, 1983).....29

Village of Hobart, Location and History,
<http://www.hobart-wi.org/pages/2LocationHistory.htm> (last visited Nov. 30, 2007).....8, 9
